
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 18th June, 2013 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 
 

AGENDA 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 18th June, 2013, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 

 
Membership (17) 
 
Conservative (9): Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A H T Bowles, Mrs V Dagger, 

Mr J Davies, Mr T Gates, Mr P J Homewood, Mr S C Manion, 
Mr J M Ozog and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 

UKIP (3) Mr M Baldock, Mr H Birkby and Mrs M Elenor 
 

Labour (4) Mr C W Caller, Mr G Cowan, Mr T A Maddison and 
Mrs E D Rowbotham 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Election of Vice-Chairman  

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 34) 

 (a) Committee:      22 January 2013 
         23 May 2013 

(b) Member Panel:      19 February 2013 (2)  
               26 February 2013 
                5 March 2013 

           (c) Mental Health Guardianship Sub-Committee 30 January 2013  
 

5. The Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013 and its impact on Village Green 
applications (Pages 35 - 40) 

6. Update from the Commons Registration Team (Pages 41 - 42) 



7. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues (Pages 43 - 56) 

8. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  

9. Motion to exclude the public  

 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

 EXEMPT ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to NOT be open to the public) 

10. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Woods,  Chartham (Pages 57 - 
60) 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 

 
Monday, 10 June 2013 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 22 January 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman) Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mr C J Capon, MBE), 
Mr R E Brookbank, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr H J Craske, Mrs V J Dagger, 
Mr J A Davies, Mr T Gates, Mr W A Hayton, Mr R J Lees, Mr S C Manion, 
Mr R F Manning and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms S Coventry (Public Rights Of Way Officer ( Definition )), 
Mrs L Wilkins (Definitive Map Team Leader), Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way 
and Commons Registration Officer), Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services 
Officer), Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), Mr R Gregory 
(Principal Planning Officer - Enforcement) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  Mr A D Crowther informed the Committee that he was a Member of Minster-
on-Sea Parish Council. With reference to Member Panel Minute 12/2012, he had not 
participated in the Parish Council’s discussions and preparation of the Scrapsgate 
Open Space Village Green application.  
 
(2)  Mr T Gates informed the Committee that he was a Member of Faversham TC 
which had proposed a footpath diversion to Public Footpath ZF5 at Faversham.  He 
had attended the Panel meeting on 21 November 2012 in his capacity as Local 
Member.  
 
(3)  The Senior Public Rights of Way Officer referred to the Member Panel meeting 
on 24 September 2012, reporting that installation of the gate had been delayed 
pending a decision by Ashford BC on its design.  
 
(4)  The Democratic Services Officer informed the Committee of a complaint 
received into the conduct of the Member Panel meeting on 21 November 2012 
(Faversham). He agreed to send a copy of the complaint to each Member of that 
Panel and the Local Member, together with the response from the Director of 
Governance and Law.  
 
(5)  Mr T Gates said that he believed that the County Council should not pursue its 
decision in respect of Public Footpath ZF5 until the complaint had been completely 
exhausted.   
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

(6)  RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 5 September 
2012 and of the Member Panels on 11 September 2012, 24 September 2012, 
21 November 2012 (Sandgate) and 21 November 2012 (Faversham) are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

 
2. Site Visit to Shaw Grange, Charing on Tuesday, 26 March 2012  
(Item 4) 
 
The Committee noted that it would hold a site visit in Deal Field Shaw (Shaw Grange) 
at 2.00pm on Tuesday, 26 March 2013.  
 
3. Update from the Definitive Map Team  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  A revised version of the report had been circulated to all Members of the 
Committee prior to the meeting.   This explained that advice was being sought on 
whether publication and circulation of the new Definitive Map and Statement needed 
to be delayed until all outstanding Orders had been resolved.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 
4. Update from the Commons Registration Team  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Public Rights of Way & Commons Registration Officer and the Head of 
Planning Applications Group replied to questions on implications of the Growth and 
Infrastructure Bill by explaining that its aim was to prevent frivolous Village Green 
applications from holding up development and economic growth.  The intention was 
to prohibit applications to register Village Greens where there was a planning 
application or a development plan allocation. The Head of Planning Applications 
Group expressed concern that there was a potential risk of ill prepared Village Green 
applications being promoted at the planning stage, leading to possible delays in the 
determination of planning applications and a stifling of pre-planning application 
discussions between developers and communities.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 
5. Home to School Transport  
(Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
6. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the views of the Local 
Members, Mr R Tolputt and Mr M J Whiting in respect of Case KCC/SH/0323/2012 
Cube Metal Recycling and Case DC3/SW/11/COMP at Milton Creek.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED to endorse the actions taken or contemplated on the respective 
cases set out in paragraphs 5 to 28 of the report and those contained within 
Schedules 1,2 and 3 appended to the report. 

Page 2



 

 
 
7. Regulation Committee 2009 to 2013  
(Item ) 
 
The Chairman said that this was the last meeting of the Committee before the County 
Council elections.  He wished to take the opportunity to thank all Members and 
officers for the commitment and enthusiasm they had shown to the Committee’s work 
over the past four years and expressed the hope that this work would continue in the 
same way in the future.   
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open Access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
that the public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.) 

 
 
8. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Wood Farm, Chartham, 
Canterbury  
(Item 11) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported on planning enforcement 
issues at Larkey Wood Farm in Chartham and set out a strategy to achieve an 
acceptable solution. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the enforcement strategy set out in paragraphs 5 to 9 of the 

report be endorsed.  
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 23 May 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M Baldock, Mr H Birkby, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr C W Caller, 
Mr G Cowan, Mrs V Dagger, Mr J Davies, Mrs M Elenor, Mr T Gates, 
Mr M J Harrison, Mr P J Homewood, Mr T A Maddison, Mr S C Manion, 
Mr J M Ozog, Mrs E D Rowbotham and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
11. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
The Committee noted its membership as set out above/  
 
12. Election of Chairman  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that Mr M J Harrison be elected Chairman of the Committee.  
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in The 
Assembly Rooms, New Romney TN28 8AS on Tuesday, 19 February 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mr H J Craske and Mr R F Manning 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs C J Waters 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
4. Application to register land at Cockreed Lane at New Romney as a new 
Village Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The Panel visited the application site shortly before the meeting. This visit was 
attended by the landowners Mr and Mrs Frith and some 6 members of the public.  
 
(2)  Mr A Frith, the landowner provided a copy of the text of his presentation to all 
parties prior to the meeting.  Mr R A Pascoe noted that this presentation was 
intending to re
[...]
rs 1992 and 2009.  The trench had been 
dug in August 2003 alongside Cockreed Lane and Rolfe Lane.  It had then been filled 
in after the fencing had been put up.  
 
(22)  Mrs C Waters (Local Member) said that she considered that there was not 
enough conclusive evidence to enable the Panel to reach a safe decision on the 
application. She therefore agreed with the recommendation that there should be a 
non-statutory inquiry.  This would enable all the relevant facts to be assembled and 
fully considered.  She also confirmed that she had not personally used the site.  
 
(23)  Mr R A Pascoe moved, seconded by Mr H J Craske that the recommendations 
of the Head of Regulatory Services be agreed.  
 
(24)  In seconding the motion, Mr Craske said that he was satisfied on the evidence 
that the application had been duly made and therefore should not be abandoned.  
 
(25)  On being out to the vote, the Panel unanimously carried the motion as set out 
in (23) above.    
 
(26)  RESOLVED that a Public Inquiry be held into the case to clarify the numerous 
issues.  
 
 

Page 10



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Shepway District Council, Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone CT20 
2QY on Tuesday, 19 February 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mr H J Craske and Mr R F Manning 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Ms S J Carey 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
5. Application to register land at Mount Pleasant at Hildenborough as a new 
Village Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The Commons Registration Officer said that the application for voluntary 
registration of the land had been made under Section 15 of the Commons 
Registration Act 2006 which allowed the owners of the land (Hildenborough Parish 
Cou
[...]
aken place would have interrupted the period of claimed informal 
recreational use.  
 
(18)  The Commons Registration Officer concluded by saying that she considered 
that the required tests for the registration of the land as a new Village Green had not 
been met and therefore recommended that the application should not be accepted.  
 
(19)  Mr Howard Cox (applicant) said that Rammel Field was in the hearts of the 
community of Cranbrook.  It was notionally their Village Green.   The decision to 
apply for Village Green status had been taken reluctantly as a result of Rammell Field 
being identified for development in the Local Plan.   
 
(20)   Mr Cox said that the Head Teacher of Cranbrook School had claimed that 
Rammell Field would be unusable for pupils at the School if the land was registered 
as a Village Green.  He disagreed with this view, saying that Village Green status 
would enable the village to come together and to have a space that it could call its 
own for evermore.  This would continue the local tradition which had seen Rammell 
Field host fetes, fairs, sports and other events with the full agreement of the School.  
 
(21)  Mr Cox continued by saying that the School trustees had not stated their long 
term plans for the land.  The petition calling for houses not to be built on Rammell 
Field had been signed by a very large number of local people, including former pupils 
of Cranbrook School.  He asked for the Panel’s help to keep Rammel Field free for 
recreation.   
 

Page 29



 

(22)  Andrew Walker QC addressed the Panel on behalf of the landowner.  He said 
that the Commons Registration Officer had identified the facts of the case and 
reached the valid conclusion.   
 
(23)  Mr Walker said that the trustees considered that this was a very clear case.  
Many of the witnesses gave evidence of attendance at rugby matches or of use by 
pupils for sports.  Such evidence could not be counted for the reasons given by the 
Commons Registration 
[...]
s 
further confirmation that there were areas of dispute between the applicants and the 
landowner.  In response to such circumstances, DEFRA’s guidance was that an 
application had to be referred to the Planning Inspectorate when “the registration 
authority has an interest in the outcome of the application or proposal such that there 
is unlikely to be confidence in the authority’s ability impartially to determine it.”   
 
(5)  The Commons Registration Officer then said that a previous Panel meeting 
had taken a decision to refer the Village Green application at Long Field in Cranbrook 
to the Planning Inspectorate in broadly similar circumstances.  As this was an option 
available to the County Council, she had consulted both interested parties.  The 
Landowner had objected very strongly to the proposed reference to the Planning 
Inspectorate.  The applicant, on the other hand had given her view that the County 
Council had a direct interest and that the application could only be considered 
objectively by the Planning Inspectorate.  
 
(6)  The Commons Registration concluded her presentation by saying that the 
circumstances of the case were those envisaged by DEFRA when it had drafted the 
regulations and issued its guidance.  The strong views of the applicant needed to be 
taken into account and she was therefore recommending reference to the Planning 
Inspectorate.  In the event that the Panel decided not to do so, the application would 
be reported to the Panel in the Autumn.  
 
(7)  Mr R A Pascoe moved, seconded by Mr H J Craske that that the 
recommendations of the Head of Regulatory Services be agreed. 
      Carried Unanimously 
 
(8)  RESOLVED that the application be referred to the Planning Inspectorate for 

determination.  
 

Page 31



 

 

Page 32



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MENTAL HEALTH GUARDIANSHIP 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Mental Health Guardianship 
Sub-Committee held in the 
[...]
from the register rather than 
simply allowing the order to lapse.  Each order had to be reviewed every six months 
over the first year and every twelve months after that.  
 

Page 33



 

(5)  The Practice Support Manager was reviewing the Information Leaflet for 
service users, nearest relatives and carers to improve clarity and develop 
understanding.   
 
(6)  The Learning Disability and Mental Health officer concluded her presentation 
by saying that robust processes were in place for the review and quality assurance of 
all aspects of Guardianship Orders.  She anticipated that these processes would 
continue to improve.  
 
(7)  RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted together with the lists of 
closed cases since January 2012 and the current guardianship register set out in the 
Appendices to the report.  
 
 

Page 34



The Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013

and its impact on Village Green applications
______________________________________________________________________

A report by the Head of Regulatory Services to Kent County Council’s Regulation 
Committee on Tuesday 18th May 2013. 

Recommendation:

I recommend that Members receive this report 
________________________________________________________________________

Introduction

1. The Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013 (“the Act”) was introduced into Parliament on 
18th October 2013, with the primary aim of promoting growth and facilitating the 
provision of infrastructure by amending various planning and consenting processes 
so as to remove unnecessary bureaucracy and thereby reduce the lengthy delays 
that can sometimes affect the delivery of such developments. 

2. The Act contains several provisions that relate directly to, and significantly impact 
upon, the manner in which the County Council is able to deal with Village Green 
applications. Those provisions have been introduced partly as a result of a 
consultation undertaken by DEFRA last year in relation to proposed amendments to 
the system of registration of new Village Greens. Member will be aware that Village 
Green status confers significant statutory protection1 on land and places significant 
restrictions on its future use, thus making it almost impossible for such land to be 
developed2. The reforms were therefore proposed in response to growing concerns 
regarding the volume, nature, cost and impact of Village Green applications and the 
perceived misuse of the legislation (i.e. vexatious applications being made to 
deliberately delay or altogether thwart development schemes). In turn, they seek to 
achieve and improved balance between protecting valuable open space and enabling 
development to occur. 

3. The Act received royal assent on 25th April 2013 and introduces three key changes to 
the legislation, namely: 

 A restriction on the right to apply for Village Green status; 

 A shortening of the period of grace during which applications can be made; and 

 Landowner statements. 
The restriction on the right to apply took effect immediately, whilst the other changes 
will be introduced separately later this year. 

A restriction on the right to apply 

4. Section 16 of the Act will amend the law on the registration of new Village Greens by 
inserting new provisions into the Commons Act 2006 (section 15(c) and Schedule 1A)

                                                     
1
 Under section 12 of the Inclosure Act 1857, it is a criminal offence to undertake any act which interrupts 

the use or enjoyment of the green as a place for exercise and recreation. Section 29 of the Commons Act 
1876 makes it a public nuisance to encroach, enclose or erect structures on a green. Both offences can be 
prosecuted in the Magistrates’ Court. 
2
 The only way in which such land can be developed is for the landowner to go through a lengthy and 

costly application (the outcome of which is not guaranteed) under section 16 of the Commons Act 2006 to 
exchange the Village Green land for an equally suitable piece of land nearby.

Agenda Item 5

Page 35



which remove the right to apply under certain circumstances. As a result, it is now no 
longer possible to make a Village Green application where planning permission for 
the same land is pending or has been granted, or where the land has been identified 
for potential development in local or neighbourhood plans. The full list of exclusions, 

known as ‘trigger events’, is listed at Appendix A to this report. Where a ‘trigger 
event’ has occurred in relation to a piece of land then, subject to the next paragraph, 
it will not be possible to make an application to register that land as a new Village 
Green.

5. However, the right to apply will again become exercisable if a corresponding 

‘terminating event’ (also listed at Appendix A) has taken place. This provision is 
intended to overcome situations where, for example, a planning application is made 
but refused. If there were no ‘terminating events’, then the land would become 
permanently immune from Village Green application. 

6. In practical terms, this means that before formally accepting an application, the 
County Council must write to all of the relevant planning authorities (normally the 
District Council, the County Council’s Planning Applications team and the Planning 
Inspectorate) to ensure that no ‘trigger events’ have taken place in relation to the 
land. If they have, and no corresponding ‘terminating event’ has taken place, then the 
County Council will not be able to accept the application and it, along with all of the 
accompanying documentation, will be returned to the applicant. 

7. A copy of DEFRA’s guidance regarding the restriction on the right to apply is available 
at: https://www.gov.uk/town-and-village-greens-how-to-register

A shortening of the period of grace 

8. Under the current provisions, where a landowner challenges recreational use (e.g. by 
erecting a fence to deny access to the land or a notice prohibiting use) an application 
has a two year period of grace during which to make an application to register the 
land as a Village Green. If the application is not made within this period, it will 
automatically fail. 

9. Section 14 of the Act amends the existing legislation to shorten the period of grace to 
one year. This means that, when this provision comes into force, applicants will need 
to submit their applications much quicker to ensure that the application is made within 
the period of grace. 

Landowner statements 

10. Finally, section 15 of the Act introduces a system whereby landowners can deposit a 
statement and plan which will bring to an end any use of their land ‘as of right’ (which 
is one of the key elements for success for a Village Green application). A similar 
system is already in place in respect of Public Rights of Way, but there is currently no 
equivalent for Village Greens. 

11. This reform, which is expected to come into force later this year, will enable 
landowners to prevent permanent rights from being acquired over their land without 
the costly burden of having to erect fencing or notices to restrict or prevent access. It 
will also enable local people to continue to enjoy the land for recreational purposes

Page 36



(until such time as it becomes required for use by the landowner) whilst preventing a 
Village Green application from being made in the future. 

Conclusions

12. The new provisions will undoubtedly have an impact upon the number of Village 
Green applications which the County Council is able to consider and the workload in 
this respect is likely to reduce. However, the system of landowner statements will 
create new and additional work, and the workload is therefore likely to shift to 
accommodate these additional burdens. 

Recommendation

13. I recommend that Members receive this report. 

Background documents: 
Appendix A – List of ‘trigger’ and ‘terminating’ events 

Contact Officer: 
Melanie McNeir 
Public Rights of
[...]
cil’s Regulation 
Committee on Tuesday 18th May 2013. 

Recommendation:

I recommend that Members receive this report 
________________________________________________________________________

Progress with Village Green applications 

1. Members have requested that a summary of the current position of applications to 
register Town and Village Greens be provided at meetings of the Regulation 
Committee. A copy of the Schedule of Village Green applications is therefore attached 

at Appendix A.

2. So far this year, 11 such cases have been considered at four separate Regulation 
Committee Member Panel meetings held between January and March, which resulted 
in the registration of five new Village Green.

3. One case has been referred to the Planning Inspectorate for determination (due to the 
County Council’s interest in the outcome of the application as both landowner and 
prospective developer) but it is not yet known how the Inspectorate intends to deal 
with this matter. 

4. Five Public Inquiries are due to take place by the end of the year in relation to 
applications at Canterbury (details TBC), New Romney (commencing on 15th July 
2013), Hythe (commencing on 23rd July 2013), Marden (details TBC) and Westgate 
(details TBC). 

5. There are currently 19 applications awaiting determination, of which 16 are currently 
under investigation. A number of cases are ready to be referred to Member Panel for 
decision in the coming months and, given the greatly reduced backlog, Officers now 
aim to begin work on all applications received within three months from the date of 
receipt.

Recent legislative changes 

6. Members will be aware that the Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013 has now received 
royal assent. The Act introduces a number of significant reforms to the current system 
of Village Green registration which are discussed in more detail in a separate report. 

Recommendation

7. I RECOMMEND Members receive this report 

Background documents: 
Appendix A – Sc
[...]
Wells Mr. P. Oakford Under investigation 

Land at Coldblow Woods Ripple Mr. S. Manion Under investigation 

Land at Grasmere Road Ashford Mr. J. Wedgbury Under investigation 

Land at Montefiore 
Woodland 

Ramsgate Mr. A. Terry 
Ms. Z. Wiltshire 

Awaiting investigation 

Land at The List Littlebourne Mr. M. Northey Awaiting investigation 

Land at Masefield Way Tonbridge Mr. R. Long 
Mr. C. Smith 

Awaiting investigation 

Page 42



  

   

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues                    Item 7 
 

 

  

  

Report by Head of Planning Applications Group to the Regulation Committee on 18thJune 
2013. 
 
Summary:  Update for Members on planning enforcement matters. 
 
Recommendation:  To endorse the actions taken or contemplated on respective cases.  
 

Local Member:  Given by case in Appendices 1 to 3 Unrestricted 

 
 

Introduction 

  
1. This report provides an update on enforcement and monitoring work carried out by the 

Planning Applications Group since 22nd January 2013 Regulation Committee. The needs 
of Members new to the Committee have been taken into account, with in particular an 
expanded section on Meeting Enforcement Objectives, from paragraph 6 onwards.    

 
2. Summary schedules of all current cases have been produced (see Appendices 1, 2 and 

3). They cover alleged unauthorised breaches of planning control and those occurring on 
permitted sites, primarily waste-related. The emphasis is on live and active cases along 
with those resolved between Meetings. Cases resolved or sufficiently progressed to be 
removed from our immediate workload, are highlighted in bold. 

 

Report Format 

 
3. The report follows a well-rehearsed and settled format (introduced in May 2008), 

developed through the suggestions of Members and in particular from the Chairman of 
the Committee. The search was for a ‘user-friendly’ and efficient way within which to 
inform Members of the essential facts of a series of involved cases. Enforcement 
strategies
[...]
other occasion is where a planning application would address the various 
issues and there is the realistic prospect of one being submitted. Cases then go onto a 
‘reserve’ data base, with an in-built monitoring commitment; ready to be returned to the 
Committee’s agenda should further enforcement issues emerge or a positive planning 

Page 47



  

   

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues                    Item 7 
 

 

  

  

solution becomes available. Examples this time are Larkey Wood, Chartham (see 
Schedule 1, No.2) and Red Lion Wharf (Schedule 2, No.1). 

 
32. There is a running list of sites which fall within this category, against which priorities are 

drawn and enforcement monitoring checks are made. The frequency is usually high but 
may vary according to the site under surveillance.  

 

Conclusion 
 
33. This report reveals some positive trends. Several high-profile cases have been brought 

to a conclusion (or very nearly). The operational shift from costly set-piece enforcement 
actions, to more application-based approaches is becoming more the norm. This trend 
reflects in part the current economic climate but also efforts towards a tighter 
enforcement regime. We share this drive to compliance with our District and Unitary 
counterparts and the Environment Agency. The aim is a seamless array of enforcement 
powers trained on the more persistent and determined contraveners within the County. 
Closer collaboration and joint action is the key to more successful and cost effective 
protection of local residential amenity and the environment.  

 

Recommendation 
 

34. I RECOMMEND that MEMBERS: 
 
(i) ENDORSE the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in 

paragraphs 6 to 32 above and those contained within Schedules / Appendices 1, 
2 and 3. 

 

  
Case Officer: Robin Gregory                                                                      01622  221067        
 
Background Documents: see heading  
 

 

Page 48



[...]
pendix 3 
 

 

 
  

Site & Case Reference 

 

 

Alleged Breach 

 

Objectives / Actions 

 

Progress 

 

Notes / Remarks 

 

 

 

1 

  

Tunbridge Wells 

 

KCC/ TW/12/1694 

The Skinners Kent 

Academy, Blackhurst 

Lane, Tunbridge Wells, 

Kent. TN2 4PY. 

 

(Member: Chris Hoare) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Alleged breach of permitted 

construction hours of. 08.00 

and 18.00 Monday to 

Friday, and 09.00 to 13.00 

on Saturdays, with no works 

on Sunday or Bank 

Holidays. 

 

 

 

To ensure strict compliance 

of these hours in the interests 

of local amenity and the 

integrity of planning law. 

 

 

 

The applicant / Project 

Manager and Head of 

Property and Infrastructure 

have been formally 

reminded of the need for 

strict planning compliance.  

 

 

 

 

The alleged breaches were 

further reported to the Local 

Member and the then 

Cabinet Member for 

Education Mike Whiting, in 

line with the County 

Council’s internal 

enforcement protocol. 

 

No recurrence has been 

reported. Nevertheless, tight 

vigilance will be 

maintained. 

 

 

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 5

6



Agenda Item 10

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 23/05/2013 Regulation Committee
	Minutes , 19/02/2013 Regulation Committee Member Panel (1)
	Minutes , 19/02/2013 Regulation Committee Member Panel (2)
	Minutes , 26/02/2013 Regulation Committee Member Panel
	Minutes , 05/03/2013 Regulation Committee Member Panel
	Minutes , 30/01/2013 Regulation Committee Mental Health Guardianship Sub-Committee

	5 The Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013 and its impact on Village Green applications
	6 Update from the Commons Registration Team
	7 Update on Planning Enforcement Issues
	Item 07 Appendices

	10 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Woods,  Chartham



Minutes of the meeting


 

6 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 18 June 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr M Baldock, Mr H Birkby, 
Mr A H T Bowles, Mr C W Caller, Mr G Cowan, Mrs V Dagger, Mr J Davies, 
Mr T Gates, Mr P J Homewood, Mr T A Maddison, Mr S C Manion, Mr J M Ozog, 
Mrs E D Rowbotham and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer - Enforcement), Ms M McNeir (Public Rights 
Of Way and Commons Registration Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
13. Election of Vice-Chairman  
(Item 3) 
 
Mr J N Wedgbury moved, seconded by Mr P J Homewood that Mr S C Manion be 
elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee. 
    Carried with no opposition.  
 
14. Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  The Minutes of the Committee meeting on 14 February 2013 and of the Panel 
meeting on 21 January were tabled.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the Minutes of the following meetings are correctly recorded 

and that they be signed by the Chairman:- 
 

(a)  Committee meetings on 22 January 2013, 14 February 2013 and 23 
May 2013;  

 
(b)  Member Panel meetings on 21 January 2013, 19 February 2013 (am), 

19 February 2013 (pm), 26 February 2013 and 5 March 2013; and  
 
(c)  Mental Health Guardianship Sub-Committee meeting on 30 January 

2013.  
 
 
 
 



 

7 

15. The Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013 and its impact on Village Green 
applications  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Committee discussed a report by the Head of Regulatory Services which 
set out the three key changes to the legislation set out in the Growth and 
Infrastructure Act 2013.  These were a restriction on the right to apply for Village 
Green status; a shortening of the period of grace during which applications could be 
made; and the introduction of a system whereby landowners could make landowner 
statements, thereby bringing to an end any use of their land “as of right.”  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
16. Update from the Commons Registration Team  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Committee discussed a report by the Head of Regulatory Services which 
gave a summary of the current position of applications to register Town and Village 
Greens.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
17. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Committee discussed a report by the Head of Planning Applications 
Group which set out the enforcement objectives, achievements and successes, and 
significant on-going cases.  
 
(2)  During discussion of the active enforcement cases, the Committee agreed to 
support the service of an Enforcement Notice at Cube Metal Recycling, Folkestone if 
it should become necessary.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, endorsement be given to the actions 

taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in paragraphs 6 to 32 of 
the report and those contained within Schedules 1, 2 and 3 appended to the 
report.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

8 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open Access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
that the public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.) 

 
 
18. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Woods,  Chartham  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported on planning enforcement 
issues at Larkey Wood Farm in Chartham and set out a strategy to achieve an 
acceptable solution.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the enforcement strategy set out in paragraphs 5 to 12 of the 

report be endorsed.  
 
 


